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» Introductie

- Bedankt dat je hebt gekozen voor één van onze LifeGoods producten. Volg te allen tijde de veiligheids-
voorschriften voor veilig gebruik. Mochten er vragen zijn over het product, neem dan contact met ons
op via email: service@lifegoods.nl

- Het formaat van de LifeGoods Mini Beamer is slechts 21,80 x 14,80 x 8,00 cm, maar de beeldgrootte is
verstelbaar van 76 tot 508 cm! Ook heeft de beamer een contrastratio van 2000:1 en 4500 lumen. Licht
van gewicht, makkelijk te verplaatsen en inclusief draagtas. Ondersteunt PS4, XBOX, WII, PC via HDMI,
laptops, tablets, VGA, AC, USB Back, mediaspelers, koptelefoon, iPad, iPhone en Android smartphones.
Je kunt de Mini Beamer zelfs (draadloos) verbinden met je wifi-netwerk en mobiele apparaten!

> Waarschuwingen en Veiligheidsinstructies

@ Waarschuwing: Zeer sterke lichtbron. Kijk niet rechtstreeks in de lichtbundel. Let er vooral op
dat kinderen niet rechtstreeks in de lichtbundel kijken.

A Let erop dat het verpakkingsmateriaal niet in handen komt van kinderen. Zij kunnen erin stikken!
& Lees voor gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig door en bewaar deze goed!

Algemeen

- Let op de risico’s en consequenties die verbonden zijn aan misbruik van de beamer. Misbruik van de
beamer kan resulteren in persoonlijk letsel en schade aan het apparaat of producten die erop zijn aan-
gesloten.

- Als de beamer niet goed functioneert, gevallen of beschadigd is, gebruik de beamer dan NIET en raad-
pleeg de Customer Service.

- De beamer is ontworpen en bedoeld voor privégebruik. Gebruik de Mini Beamer NIET voor commerci-
ele doeleinden.

- Als je de beamer niet gebruikt of wilt verplaatsen, zet het apparaat dan uit en haal de stekker uit het
stopcontact.

- Trek NIET aan het snoer om de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.

- Verplaats het apparaat NIET door aan het snoer te trekken en draai het snoer NIET.

- Zorgervoor dat je NIET over de kabel struikelt en dat de kabel NIET geknakt of gedraaid is, of vast zit.

- Plaats de beamer buiten bereik van (huis)dieren.

Personen en gebruik

- Het aansluiten van dit apparaat dient NIET gedaan te worden door kinderen of door mensen met een
fysieke of mentale beperking, of mensen die geen ervaring met of kennis over het apparaat hebben,
tenzij er een toezichthouder bij is die verantwoordelijk is voor de veiligheid van de gebruiker.

- Plaats de Mini Beamer NIET op een instabiele of bewegende ondergrond, zoals een wiebelende plank
of gekanteld oppervlak, zet de Mini Beamer NIET te dicht bij de rand van het oppervlak en zorg ervoor
dat de beamer niet omvalt.

- Kijk niet direct in de lens wanneer de Mini Beamer in gebruik is, het licht kan de ogen beschadigen.

Elektra

- Haal de Mini Beamer NIET uit elkaar, repareer en herstel het apparaat NIET. Dit kan schade aan het
apparaat aanbrengen. Voor de eigen veiligheid mogen deze onderdelen alleen vervangen worden door
geautoriseerd onderhoudspersoneel. Stuur de Mini Beamer altijd naar servicecentrum voor reparaties
om schade en persoonlijk letsel te voorkomen.

- Zorg ervoor dat de netspanning die op het type-aanduidingsplaatje staat aangegeven, overeenkomt
met die van je stroomnet, voor je de Mini Beamer aansluit.

- Controleer zowel netsnoer als stekker regelmatig op tekenen van schade of slijtage en is daarvan spra-
ke, gebruik het de Mini Beamer dan NIET en laat het netsnoer en/of de stekker vervangen of repareren
door geautoriseerd onderhoudspersoneel.
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Gebruik de Mini Beamer NIET in de buurt van een bad, een douche, een zwembad, of bij een (was)bak
gevuld met water.

Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat NIET in contact komt met water. Dompel het apparaat NIET onder in
water. Als er toch water in of op het apparaat komt, zet het apparaat dan direct uit en neem contact op
met onze klantenservice.

Raak het apparaat en het stroomsnoer NIET met natte handen aan.

Raak het apparaat NIET aan tijdens gebruik, de Mini Beamer wordt heet.

Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vocht, hitte, ruimtes waar de temperatuur relatief hoog is, stoffige
ruimtes, rookruimtes en hittebronnen zoals ovens.

Dek de Mini Beamer NIET af als het aanstaat. Leg nooit kussen of dekens op het apparaat of ertegen-

aan. Dit kan tot brandgevaar, een elektrische schok, persoonlijk letsel of schade aan het apparaat leiden.

Plaats geen ontvlambare materialen, zoals een spuitbus, in de buurt van de beamer.

Installeer de Mini Beamer NIET op een plaats zonder ventilatie (bijvoorbeeld op een boekenplank of in
een kast) of op een kleed of kussen. Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatiegaten NIET geblokkeerd zijn en dat de
Mini Beamer minstens 30 cm van de wand(en) en plafond af staat.

Stop direct met het gebruik van het product als er rook of een brandlucht uit de Mini Beamer komt.
Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

Plaats geen objecten of voorwerpen met vloeistof op de beamer.

Zorg ervoor dat er geen metalen voorwerpen, zoals munten, haarspelden of metaalresten, of ontvlam-
bare materialen, zoals papier of lucifers, in de Mini Beamer komen.

Gebruik de Mini Beamer NIET in de buurt van elektronische apparaten met een sterk magnetisch veld.

Overig

Als je langdurig van dichtbij naar een scherm kijkt, kan je zicht verslechteren. Het wordt daarom aange-
raden om een afstand van meer dan 5 tot 7 maal de diagonale lengte van het scherm aan te houden en
een afstand van minimaal 4 keer de diameter van het scherm aan te houden als je een spel speelt op
een gameconsole die op de Mini Beamer is aangesloten.

Blokkeer de lichtstraal die wordt uitgezonden door de Mini Beamer NIET, dit kan oververhitting of scha-
de aan het apparaat veroorzaken.

De Lens van de Mini Beamer wordt heet. Raak de lens van de Mini Beamer NIET aan, dit kan de lens
beschadigen en persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.

Zorg ervoor dat de batterij in de afstandsbediening op de juiste manier is geplaatst. Vervanging met
een onjuiste batterij kan brand veroorzaken. Bewaar de batterijen op een veilige plaats buiten het
bereik van kinderen.

p Ontvangen van Verzending

Controleer of de inhoud van het pakket overeenkomt met de pakbon wanneer je de verzending ont-
vangt. Licht je leverancier in als er onderdelen ontbreken. Lijkt de apparatuur beschadigd, dien dan
onmiddellijk een klacht in bij de vervoerder en geef de leverancier een gedetailleerde beschrijving van
de schade. Bewaar de beschadigde verpakkingen om je klacht te onderbouwen.

» Inhoud Verpakking

LifeGoods Mini Beamer met wifi - Model LG1117 - EAN 8720195252191

Bijgevoegde accessoires

1x Handleiding - 1x Stekker

1x HDMlI-kabel - 1x RCA-kabel

1x Draagtas - 1x Afstandsbediening
2x AAA-batterij - 1x Lenskap

1x Bevestigingsbout
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Productoverzicht

» Producteigenschappen
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Technische data

Grootte 21,80 x 14,80 x 8,00 cm Ci’;’i:ZSt' 2000:1
Gewicht 1kg
HD 1080P
Kleur Zwart/Wit
Speaker 4Q, 3W
. ABS-behuizing en vanbin-
Materiaal nen PCB Keystone +15° Correctie
PS4, XBOX, WII, PC via
Lengte stekker Tm HDMI, laptops, tablets,
Lengte HDMI- VGA, AC, USB Back,
kabel Tm Ondersteunt mediaspelers, koptelefoon,
iPad, iPhone, Android
Vermogen 100V-240V smartphones. Niet aange-
raden voor PPT.
Frequentie 50 Hz A
meting
Lichtbron LED draagtas 29,00 x 8,00 x 20,00 cm
Lumen 4500 Stof
d " Nylon
Schermgrootte 76 tot 508 cm raagtas

X

» Instructies voor gebruik
A Kijk niet direct in de lens wanneer de Mini Beamer in gebruik is, het licht kan de ogen beschadigen.

Overige eigenschappen
Ingebouwde speaker;

50.000 branduren;

Draadloze verbinding met wifi;

Weinig geluid.

A Raak het apparaat NIET aan tijdens gebruik, de Mini Beamer wordt heet.

Installeer de Mini Beamer NIET op een plaats zonder ventilatie (bijvoorbeeld op een boekenplank of
in een kast) of op een kleed of kussen. Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatiegaten NIET geblokkeerd zijn en
dat de Mini Beamer minstens 30 cm van de wand(en) en plafond af staat.

Installeren

Het plaatsen van de beamer
Je kunt ervoor kiezen om de Mini Beamer op een horizontale ondergrond te plaatsen of je kunt de be-

amer aan een ophangstuk ophangen. Let op: Het ophangstuk wordt niet meegeleverd door LifeGoods.

Horizontaal

Ophangstuk

De focuslengte aanpassen

- Je kunt de keystonecorrectiering en de focusring van de Mini Beamer draaien om een goed geprojec-
teerd beeld te krijgen. In het geval van keystonevervorming raden wij aan de keystonecorrectiering te

draaien (Fig.1).

- Als het scherm niet scherp is raden wij aan de focusring te draaien (Fig. 2).

Ring voor keystone-
correctie

U = [

Focusring

ABCD

Fig.1: Keystonevervorming

ABCD

Fig. 2: Onscherp beeld

Het geprojecteerde beeld op het scherm aanpassen

Verplaats de beamer een
kant op als het scherm naar
rechts of links verschoven
is. Stem het midden van het
scherm af met het midden

Gebruik de afstelknop aan
de voorkant van de beamer
als het scherm verticaal
verschoven is.

van de lens.

Plaats de Mini Beamer op

een horizontaal oppervlak

als de beamer in een hoek
gekanteld is.

Het geprojecteerde scherm
zoals hier weergegeven geeft
aan dat de Mini Beamer niet
uitgelijnd is met het scherm.
Verplaats de beamer om hem
met het scherm uit te lijnen.

Verander de projectie mo-
dus als de beamer aan het
plafond hangt of zich in een
omgekeerd projectiesys-
teem bevindt.

aogav

ABCD
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p Draadloze verbinding (synchrone weergave)

iPhone (iOS-systemen)
Eerste gebruik:

1. Zet de Mini Beamer aan, druk op de 'S’ knop en selecteer ‘Synchrone Weergave' als de ingangsbron.
(Fig. 1)

2. Ga naar 'Instellingen’, vervolgens naar ‘Wifi instellingen’ en verbind je apparaat met 'RKcast-XXXXXX' of
'RKcast-XXXXXX!" (Wachtwoord: 12345678).

3. Sluit ‘Instellingen’ en open 'Synchrone weergave / Airplay weergave'. Klik op 'RKcast-XXXXXX" en ver-
bind je telefoon met de beamer.

Android systemen

- Om deze functie te gebruiken moet je Android apparaat ‘Multi-scherm / Draadloze weergave’ onder-
steunen. Zorg ervoor dat je mobiele apparaat niet meer dan 1 m van de Mini Beamer vandaan is bij het
maken van een draadloze verbinding.

Eerste gebruik:

1. Zet de Mini Beamer aan en druk op de ‘S’ knop, selecteer ‘Synchrone Weergave' als de ingangsbron.
(Fig. 1)

2. Ga naar 'Instellingen’ en vervolgens naar je wifi instellingen.

3. Activeer de '‘Draadloze weergave' functie in je apparaat en zoek de Mini Beamer. Selecteer ‘RK-
cast-XXXXXX' en klik op ‘Verbind'. Het scherm van je mobiele Android apparaat zal op de muur of het
scherm geprojecteerd worden als de verbinding gelukt is.

( Input Source Selection Screen J

=)

Streamen met wifi:

1. Zet de Mini Beamer aan en druk op de 'S’ knop. Selecteer ‘Synchrone Weergave' als de ingangsbron.

2. Ga naar 'Instellingen’, vervolgens naar ‘Wifi instellingen’ en verbind je apparaat met 'RKcast-XXXXXX' of
'RKcast-XXXXXX!" (Wachtwoord: 12345678).

3. Open Safari (of een andere internetbrowser) op je apparaat en vul http://192.168.49.1 in als het IP-adres.
Druk op 'Wifi AP’ en vervolgens op ‘Scan’. Selecteer jouw wifi netwerk uit de lijst en vul je wifi-wacht-
woord in. Druk daarna op 'Verbind'. Als je apparaat juist is verbonden zal jouw wifi netwerk verschijnen
op het scherm van 'Synchrone Weergave’ voor iOS-systemen van de Mini Beamer.

4. Open 'Synchrone Weergave' op je apparaat en druk op 'RKcast-XXXXXX' om je apparaat te verbinden
met de beamer.

€1 10

Een ander wifi netwerk verbinden:

1. Zet de Mini Beamer aan en ga naar de 'Synchrone Weergave' scherm. Noteer het IP-adres en het wifi
netwerk bovenaan het scherm. Dit wifi netwerk is momenteel verbonden met de Mini Beamer.

2. Open Safari (of een andere internetbrowser) op je apparaat en vul het IP-adres van de beamer in.

3. Wanneer het onderstaande scherm weergegeven wordt, druk op ‘Wifi AP’, vervolgens op ‘Scan’ en
daarna op ‘Vergeet'. Het huidige wifinetwerk zal verdwijnen op het scherm zoals hieronder weergege-
ven. (Fig.3)

4. Volg de wifiverbinding instructies om een nieuw wifi netwerk te verbinden.

Let op:

- Zorg ervoor dat de wifirouter een frequentie heeft van 2.4G. Als dit niet zo is kan je de Mini Beamer niet
verbinden met de wifirouter.

- Als andere apparaten zijn verbonden met je wifi kunnen die zich gelijk verbinden met de Mini Beamer
door ‘Synchrone Weergave' te gebruiken.

- De volgende keer dat je de Mini Beamer wil gebruiken hoef je alleen ‘Synchrone Weergave' te openen
op je apparaat en op 'RKcast-XXXXXX' te klikken om je apparaat te verbinden met de beamer.

- Na de eerste verbinding met het wifi netwerk van jouw apparaat zal de Mini Beamer automatisch
verbinden met hetzelfde wifinetwerk. De wifi zal niet meer weergegeven worden in het lijstje met wifi-
netwerken op je apparaat.

Verbinden met een oplaadkabel

iPhone (iOS-systemen)

- Je kunt je mobiele iOS-apparaat verbinden met de Mini Beamer door de originele lightning kabel te
gebruiken.

1. Zet de Mini Beamer aan en druk op de 'S’ knop, selecteer ‘Synchrone Weergave' als de ingangsbron.

2. (Fig.4)
Verbind je mobiele iOS-apparaat met de ‘USB-T' poort van de Mini Beamer met gebruik van de origine-
le lightning kabel.

3. Klik op "Vertrouw' in het pop-upscherm. Het scherm van je mobiele iOS-apparaat zal na een paar secon-
den op de muur of op het scherm geprojecteerd worden. (Fig.5)

( Input Source Selection Screen J

Trust This Computer?

Your settings and data will be accessible
from this computer when connected
wirelessly or using a cable.

Don’t Trust

HD AV VGA




Android systemen

Je kunt je mobiele Android apparaat via de originele oplaadkabel verbinden met de Mini Beamer. Je
kunt hiervoor de App gebruiken, maar je kunt er ook voor kiezen de App niet te gebruiken.

Verbinden met gebruik van de App
. Zet de Mini Beamer aan en druk op de 'S’ knop, selecteer 'Synchrone Weergave' als de ingangsbron.

(Fig. 7)

. Verbind je mobiele Android apparaat met de 'USB-T'-poort van de Mini Beamer met gebruik van de
originele oplaadkabel. Een scherm zal automatisch verschijnen om je te vragen de App te installeren.
Selecteer 'Weergeven' om de App te installeren.

. Koppel je mobiele apparaat los en verbind het opnieuw. Een scherm zal weergegeven worden om de

App te starten. Selecteer 'Start’.

. Nadat je de App hebt gestart, druk dan op ‘OK" in het '‘RKCast’ pop-upscherm. Het scherm van je
mobiele Android apparaat zal op de muur of het scherm geprojecteerd worden als de verbinding gelukt

is. (Fig. 6)

USB Cast?

No installed apps work with this
USB accessory.Learn more about

4 N\

4 N\

RKCast will start capturing
everything that's displayed on
your screen.

-

~

[ ] RKCast

Open RkCast when this USB
accessory is connected?

this accessory at
http://update.rkcast.com/app/usb/

@Usb by default for this USB
UsbCast.apk

accessory
CANCEL
~/

O Don’t show again

CANCEL VIEW CANCEL START NOW

- AN AN

Verbinden zonder de App te gebruiken

1. Zet de Mini Beamer aan en druk op de 'S’ knop, selecteer ‘Synchrone Weergave' als de ingangsbron.
(Fig.7)

2. Ga naar 'Instellingen’ op je apparaat, ga naar ‘Ontwikkelaar Opties’ en schakel 'USB-foutopsporing’ in.
Let op: de stappen om 'Ontwikkelaar Opties’ te vinden verschillen per apparaat.

3. Verbind je mobiele Android apparaat met de "‘USB-T'-poort van de Mini Beamer met gebruik van de
originele oplaadkabel.

4. Selecteer 'OK" in het "USB-foutopsporing toestaan?’ pop-upscherm. Het scherm van je mobiele Android
apparaat zal na een paar seconden op de muur of op het scherm geprojecteerd worden. (Fig. 8)

| fis.e ]

-

Allow USB debugging?

USB debugging is intended for development
purposes only.It can beused to copy data
between your computer and your device,
install application,and log data.

CANCEL

( Input Source Selection Screen J

HD AV
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Allow USB debugging?

The computer’s RSA key fingerprint is:
9D:BF:CE:3E:80:D7:12:89:2A:6E:1D:
30:74:5E:34:7B

£ O Always allow from this computer

CANCEL

5] 2

p Ondersteunde formaten
Bestand Formaat Achtervoegsel Decodering
Mp3 mp3 -
Audio
M4A mp4 -
JPEG Jjpg -
Afbeelding BMP Jbmp -
PNG .png -
MPEG1 .DAT\.MPG\.MPEG -
MPEG?2 .MPG -
MPEG4 AVA.MP4 DIVX,XVID
RM\RMVB .RM\.RMVB RV8, RV?, RV10
Video
H264 .MKW\.MOV H.264
MJPEG AV -
DivX .DIVX\.AVI MPEG, DIVX, H264
FLV FLV H264

0

» Onderhoud en reiniging

1. Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat je de Mini Beamer schoonmaakt.

2. Neem de Mini Beamer, met name de ventilatiegaten, regelmatig af met een licht vochtige, schone
doek. Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaak- of schuurmiddelen.

3. Gebruik een microvezeldoek om de lens schoon te maken en let op dat je hem niet bekrast.

X

» Opslag

- Bewaar de Mini Beamer op een droge, schone plek. Bewaar het apparaat niet in extreem hoge of lage
temperaturen.

X

Weggooien - recyclen

- Denk aan het milieu en lever een bijdrage aan een schonere leefomgeving! Gooi het apparaat aan het
einde van zijn levensduur niet weg met het normale huisvuil, maar lever het in op een door de overheid
aangewezen inzamelpunt om het te laten recyclen.

L3 K
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» Service en Garantie

X

Indien je service of informatie nodig hebt omtrent je product, schroom dan niet en stuur een e-mail naar
service@lifegoods.nl

Wij verlenen 2 jaar garantie op onze producten. De klant dient een aankoopbewijs te kunnen tonen en
de garantie dient binnen een periode van 2 jaar na de aankoopdatum geldend worden gemaakt.

Let op de garantie geldt niet: bij schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik of reparatie; voor aan slijtage
onderhevige onderdelen; voor gebreken waarvan de klant bij aankoop op de hoogte was; bij defecten
door eigen schuld van de klant, bij schade door derden.

Veranderingen onder voorbehoud; specificaties kunnen veranderen zonder opgaaf van redenen.

[ Disclaimer

1L RPA

X

p Introduction

- Thank you for choosing our LifeGoods product! Please always follow the instructions for safe usage.
If you have any questions about the product or experience any problems, please contact us by email:
service@lifegoods.nl

- The size of the Mini Beamer is only 21,80 x 14,80 x 8,00 cm, but its image size can be enlarged from 76
to 508 cm! With a contrast ratio of 2000:1 and 4500 lumens. Lightweight, easy to move and including
a carry-on bag. Compatible with PS4, XBOX, WII, PC via HDMI, laptops, tablets, VGA, AC, USB Back,
media-players, headphones, iPad, iPhone and Android smartphones. You can even (wirelessly) connect
the Mini Beamer to your Wi-Fi network and mobile devices!

> Warnings and Safety Instructions

@ Warning: Very strong light source. Do NOT look into the light directly. Make sure that children
do NOT look into the light directly.

A Please ensure that the packaging is kept out of the reach of children! Risk of suffocation!
& Make sure to keep this user manual. Read the manual carefully before using your LifeGoods Mini Beamer!

General

- Be aware of the risks and consequences resulting from misuse of the Mini Beamer. Misuse of the Mini
Beamer can result in personal injury, or destruction of the device and of the installations.

- If the Mini Beamer malfunctions, is dropped or (appears to be) damaged in any manner, do NOT use the
device and contact Customer Service.

- The Mini Beamer is designed and intended for private, non-commercial use only.

- When you are not using the Mini Beamer or want to move it, turn the device off and disconnect the
device from the power socket

- Do NOT disconnect the Mini Beamer from its power supply by pulling the cable.

- Do NOT carry, pull or twist the device by its cable.

- Make sure that you do NOT trip over the cable. The cable should not be kinked, trapped or twisted.

Persons and Use

- This device should NOT be installed by children or persons with physical, sensory or mental disabilities,
or persons with lack of experience with and knowledge of the device, unless they are supervised or have
been given instruction concerning the use by a person responsible for their safety.

- Do NOT place the Mini Beamer on an insatiable or moving surface, such as a wobbly shelf or a tilted
surface. Do NOT place the beamer close to the edge of the surface and make sure it does not fall.

- NEVER look into the lens directly when using the Mini Beamer, the light can damage your eyes.

Electronics

- Do NOT reconstruct, repair or disassemble the Mini Beamer This can damage the device. For safety
reasons, these parts may only be replaced by authorized service personnel. To prevent hazards, always
send the Mini Beamer to the service center for repairs.

- Make sure your outlet supplies the correct power voltage to avoid damage to the Mini Beamer.

- Always check the power cord and plug before using the Mini Beamer. Do NOT operate the Mini Beamer
with a damaged cord or plug. A damaged cord or plug must be replaced by a qualified person in order
to avoid damages and personal injuries.

- Do NOT use the Mini Beamer in or near a bath, shower, swimming pool, or over a basin filled with water.

- Make sure to prevent any contact with water. Do NOT submerge the Mini Beamer in water. If water does
get inside the casing, turn the Mini Beamer off immediately and contact our customer service.

- Do NOT operate the device with damp or wet hands and do NOT touch the power cord with damp or
wet hands.

- The Mini Beamer heats up during use, do NOT touch it.
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Keep the Mini Beamer away from moisture, heat, areas where the surrounding temperature is relatively
hot (e.g. stoves or other sources of heat), dusty rooms and smoking areas.

Do NOT cover the Mini Beamer when it is switched on. Never put blankets or cushions on top of or
against the Mini Beamer. This poses a risk of fire, electric shock or injury.

Do NOT place flammable materials, such as an aerosol, near the Mini Beamer.

Do NOT install the Mini Beamer in a place that is not well ventilated (such as a bookcase or a closet/) or
on a rug or pillow. Make sure the ventilation holes are not blocked and that the Mini Beamer is positio-
ned at least 30 cm away from the wall(s) or ceiling.

Stop usage IMMEDIATELY if you notice smoke or a burning smell coming from the Mini Beamer. Unplug
the device and contact our customer service.

Do NOT place objects or objects containing fluids on top of the Mini Beamer

Make sure that no metal objects (such as coins, bobby pins, or metal residue) or flammable materials
(such as paper or matches) are inserted into the Mini Beamer.

Do NOT use the Mini Beamer near appliances that have a strong magnetic field.

Other

When you are looking at a screen for a long period of time from a close angle, your sight can be affec-
ted. It is recommended that you maintain a distance of 5 to 7 times the diagonal length of the screen
and a distance of at least 4 times the diameter of the screen when playing a game on a game console
connected to the Mini Beamer.

Do NOT block the light beam projected by the Mini Beamer, this can lead to overheating or personal
injury.

Make sure that the battery is installed correctly. Replacing the battery with the wrong size or voltage can
cause a fire. Store the batteries in a safe space out of the reach of children.

p» Receiving Your Shipment

When receiving your shipment, make sure that the contents are consistent with the packing list. Notify
your distributor of any missing items. If the equipment appears to be damaged, file a claim immediately
with the carrier and notify your distributor at once, giving a detailed description of any damage. Save
the damaged packing container to substantiate your claim.

p» Contents of Package

LifeGoods Mini Beamer with Wifi - Model LG1117 - EAN 8720195252191

Included Accessories

1x User Manual - 1x Plug

1x HDMI Cable - 1x RCA Cable

1x Carrying Bag - 1x Remote Control
2x AAA Batteries - 1x Lens Cover

1x Mounting Bolt

X

Product Overview

» Product Features

il [[H]m

wa——»im
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17.
18.
19. —
20, ——

1. Lens Dust Prevention Cover 11.VGA

2. IR. Remote Control Receiving12. Focus
Window 13. Keystone

3. Adjusting Knob 14. Indicator

4. Skid Resistance Floor Mat ~ 15. Source

5. AV Input Port 16. Right/Volume

6. Audio Input Port 17. On/Off Button

7. Heat Dissipation Window  18. Left/Volume

8. USB 5V Out 19. OK

9. USB 20. Return

10.HDMI 21. On/Off Button

12.
13.

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

AV USBT Use

]

Q)

27. —

o

)

HD.

[

. Input Source

. Menu

. Selection buttons
. OK

. Return

. Volume Down

. Volume Up

. Mute

8.
9.

— 10.

- 21.

— 23.
— 24.

25.
— 26.
— 28.
— 29.
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Technical Data

Contrast Ratio 2000:1
Aspect Ratio 16:9/4:3
HD 1080P
Speaker 4 Q, 3W
Keystone +15° Correction

Compatible with

PS4, XBOX, WII, PC via
HDMI, laptops, tablets,
VGA, AC, USB Back, media
players, headphones, iPad,
iPhone, Android smartp-
hones. Not recommended

Size 21,80 x 14,80 x 8,00 cm
Weight 1kg
Colour Black / White
Material ABS case and PCB inside
Length Plug Tm
Length HDMI Tm
cable
Power 100V-240V
Frequency 50Hz
Light source LED
Lumen 4500
Image Size 76 to 508 cm (30”- 200")

for PPT.
Size Carry-on Bag 29,00 x 8,00 x 20,00 cm
Fabric Carry-on Nylon

Bag

Other Features
- Built-in speaker;

- Low noise.

- Lamp life: 50.000 hours;
- Wireless connection with Wi-Fi:

0

Installing

Beamer placement
- You can choose to place the Mini Beamer horizontally or attach it to a hanging bracket.
Please note: The hanging bracket accessory is not supplied by LifeGoods.

» Operating Instructions
A NEVER look into the lens directly when using the Mini Beamer, the light can damage your eyes.

& The Mini Beamer heats up during use, do NOT touch it.

Do NOT install the Mini Beamer in a place that is not well ventilated (such as a bookcase or a closet)
or on a rug or pillow. Make sure the ventilation holes are not blocked and that the Mini Beamer is
positioned at least 30 cm away from the wall(s) or ceiling.

=

ﬁ-‘/ﬁ

al |

e

Horizontal Placement

Hanging Bracket Installation

5118

Adjusting the focal length

- You can adjust the Mini Beamer’s keystone correction ring and the focusing ring to obtain a satisfactory
image. We recommend adjusting the keystone correction ring in case of keystone distortion in the

image (Fig.1).

- We recommend adjusting the focusing ring to improve the picture definition if the screen image is

blurred (Fig.2).

Keystone Correction Ring

Focusing Ring

ABCD

Fig.1: Keystone distortion

H

Fig. 2: Blurred image

Adjusting the image projected on the screen

Move the beamer to one
side in case of left or right
screen offsets. Align the
screen center to the projec-
tor lens center.

Place the Mini Beamer on a
horizontal surface for angled
offsets.

The projection screen as
shown here indicates the Mini
Beamer is not aligned to the
screen. Adjust the location
of the beamer to align it with =

——
the screen. T

Adjust with the front adjuster
for vertical offsets.

@

Change the projection mode aosv
if the beamer is hanging @
from the ceiling, orin a rear

projection system. ABCD
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p Use USB connection

Q)
D |{3] |ad| |-
Video Music Picture Picture

A o [(®
sourcej "
usB Setting

%’ Electricity only @: D
e HDMI connection

input source.
®| (A =
Video Music Picture Picture
o ﬁ Input <]
= — T =) (B
HOMI AV

Plug the power cord into the projector and the wall
socket.

Press the on/off button
once to turn on the Mini
Beamer.

[ 3
|

LA

o AL

NIImannmn oy

P
KEYSTONE

TV-BOX PC/Laptop Ilpad Iphone/
(with HDMI-out) Android phone

Adjust the keystone and focus. Place the Mini Beamer accordingly. VGA connection

® (A &
Video Music Picture

(0n0nD__pmnp 0 Uy o

7 usB source Setting
= ol
HDMI AV

Press the on/off button
twice to turn off the Mini
Beamer.

U

A

4 ( )
W [o] x2
> Input Sources

Video, music, images or text.
1. Select "Video”, "Music”, “Image” of “"Text” on the control panel and press “OK". AV connection (DVD player)

2. Press "<" and ">" on the control panel, select the storage equipment and press “OK".
/0o
e @ |3 |ad
> 8 5
vea Video Music Picture

PC/Laptop
(With VGA-Out)

3. Press "<" and “>" on the control panel and select the file. Press "OK" to (dis)play the file.

T
11000011141 0 ol &
s T usB Setting

= B
HDMI AV
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p Wireless connection (screen mirroring)

iPhone (IOS systems)
First time connecting to the Mini Beamer:

. Turn the Mini Beamer on and press the “S"” button, select ‘Screen Mirroring’ as the input source. (Fig.1)
2. Go to the ‘Settings’, then to "Wi-Fi setup’ and connect your device to ‘RKcast-XXXXXX" or “RK-

cast-XXXXXX!" (password: 12345678).

. Exit the 'Settings’ and open ‘Screen Mirroring/ Airplay Mirroring’. Click the ‘RKcast-XXXXXX' to connect

the beamer to your phone. (Fig.2)
Android systems
To use this function, your android device must support a Multi-screen / Wireless display. Make sure your

mobile device is within 1 m distance from the Mini Beamer when using the wireless connection.

First time connecting to the Mini Beamer:

. Turn the Mini Beamer on and press the “S"” button, select ‘Screen Mirroring’ as the input source. (Fig.1)

Go to the ‘Settings’ and open your Wi-Fi.

. Activate the Multi-screen function in your Android device and search for the Mini Beamer. Select 'RK-
. cast-XXXXXX' and click to connect. Your Android device display will be projected on the wall / screen if

the connection was successful.

|_fig.2

( Input Source Selection Screen J

Streaming with your Wi-Fi:

. Turn the Mini Beamer on and press the “S" button, select ‘Screen Mirroring’ as the input source. (Fig.1)
. Go to the "Settings’, then to ‘Wi-Fi setup’ and connect your device to ‘RKcast-XXXXXX" or “RK-

cast-XXXXXX!" (password: 12345678).

. Open Safari (or another internet browser) on your device and enter http://192.168.49.1 as the IP address.

Press "Wi-Fi AP’ and then 'Scan’. Select your Wi-Fi network from the list and enter your Wi-Fi password.
Press ‘Connect’ afterwards. If your device is connected successfully, your Wi-Fi will be displayed on the
Mini Beamer's interface of Screen Mirroring for 10S.

. Open 'Screen Mirroring’ on your device and click 'RKcast-XXXXXX' to connect.

Connecting a different Wi-Fi network:

. Turn on the Mini Beamer and go to the ‘Mirroring’ screen. Note the IP address and the Wi-Fi name at

the top of the interface. This Wi-Fi is the currently connected Wi-Fi.

. Open Safari (or another internet browser) on your device and enter the beamers IP address.
. When the following page shows up, press "Wi-Fi AP’ and then ‘Scan’ and lastly ‘Forget’. The current Wi-

Fi will disappear in the projection interface as shown below. (Fig. 3)

. Follow the Wi-Fi connection instructions to connect to a new Wi-Fi network.

Please note:

Make sure the Wi-Fi routers transmit frequency band is 2.4G. If not, you cannot connect the Mini Be-
amer to your Wi-Fi router.

If other mobile devices have been connected to your home Wi-Fi, they can be directly connected to the
Mini Beamer by using Screen Mirroring.

The next time you want to use the Mini Beamer you just need to open ‘Screen Mirroring’ on your con-
nected device and click 'RKcast-XXXXXX' to connect the beamer.

After the initial connection to the selected Wi-Fi on your device, the Mini Beamer will automatically be
connected to the same Wi-Fi in the future. The Wi-Fi will no longer appear on the Wi-Fi list on your
device.

Connecting through a charging cable

N =

iPhone (IOS systems)
You can connect your |OS mobile device to the Mini Beamer by using the original lightning cable.

. Turn the Mini Beamer on and press the “S" button, select ‘Screen Mirroring’ as the input source. (Fig. 4)
. Connect your I0S mobile device to the ‘USB-T’ port of the Mini Beamer with the original lightning
cable.

. Click on "Trust’ in the pop-up window. The display of your |OS mobile device should be projected on the

wall / screen after a few seconds. (Fig.5)

( Input Source Selection Screen J

Trust This Computer?

Your settings and data will be accessible
from this computer when connected
wirelessly or using a cable.

Don’t Trust

HD AV VGA
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Android systems
- You can connect your Android mobile device to the Mini Beamer through the charging cable by using
the App or without using the App.

Connection by using the App:

. Turn on the Mini Beamer and press the 'S’ button to select ‘Screen Mirroring’ as the input source.(Fig. 7)
2. Connect your Android mobile device to the 'USB-T' port of the Mini Beamer using the original charging
cable. A window will pop up automatically and will prompt you to download the App. Select 'View' to

finish the download and installation.
3. Unplug your mobile device and reconnect it. A window will pop up to start the App. Select ‘Start Now'.
4. After starting the App, select 'Ok’ in the pop-up windows of ‘RKCast’. Your device's screen will be pro-
jected on the wall / screen a few seconds after. (Fig. 6)

-

4 N N N

USB Cast? RKCast will start capturing 1T RKCast
everything that's displayed on
your screen.

No installed apps work with this
USB accessory.Learn more about
this accessory at
http://update.rkcast.com/app/usb/
UsbCast.apk

Open RkCast when this USB
accessory is connected?

Usb by default for this USB

accessory
CANCEL
%

O Don’t show again

CANCEL VIEW CANCEL START NOW

- N AN

Connection without using the App:

1. Turn on the Mini Beamer and press the 'S’ button to select ‘Screen Mirroring’ as the input source. (Fig. 7)

2. Go to 'Settings’ on your device, find ‘Developer Options’ and turn on the ‘USB Debugging’. Please
note: the steps to turn on ‘Developer Options’ may vary among Android devices.

3. Connect your Android mobile device to the 'USB-T' port of the Mini Beamer with the original charging
cable.

4. Select 'Ok’ in the pop-up window of 'Allow USB debugging?’. Your device's screen will be projected on
the wall / screen a few seconds after. (Fig. 8)

fis.e

Allow USB debugging?

USB debugging is intended for development
purposes only.It can beused to copy data
between your computer and your device,
install application,and log data.

CANCEL

( Input Source Selection Screen J

HD AV VGA

-

— Allow USB debugging?
The computer’s RSA key fingerprint is:
9D:BF:CE:3E:80:D7:12:89:2A:6E:1D:
30:74:5E:34:7B
O Always allow from this computer

CANCEL

- J
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p Supported Formats
File Format Suffix Decoding
Mp3 mp3 -
Audio Play
M4A mp4 -
JPEG Jjpg -
Picture Play BMP bmp -
PNG .png -
MPEG1 .DAT\.MPG\.MPEG -
MPEG2 .MPG -
MPEG4 AVN\.MP4 DIVX,XVID
RM\RMVB .RM\.RMVB RV8, RV?, RV10
Video Play
H264 .MKV\.MOV H.264
MJPEG AV -
DivX .DIVX\.AVI MPEG, DIVX, H264
FLV FLV H264

0

» Maintenance and Cleaning

1. Always unplug the Mini Beamer before cleaning it.

2. Wipe the Mini Beamer, especially the ventilation holes regularly with a damp and clean cloth. Do not
use abrasives or aggressive cleaning agents.

3. Use a microfiber cloth to clean the lens and make sure not to scratch it.

X

p Storage

- Store the Mini Beamer in a clean and dry place. Do not store the device in extreme high or extreme low
temperatures.

Disposal - Recycle

- Contribute to a cleaner living environment! Do not dispose of the Mini Beamer with the household
waste. For proper recycling, please take these products to a designated collection point. Please contact
your local authority or your household waste disposal service for further details of your nearest designa-
ted collection point.
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p Service and Warranty

0
[

- If you need service or information regarding your product, please contact the LifeGoods Customer
Support at service@lifegoods.nl

- LifeGoods provides a 2 year warranty on its products. To obtain service during the warranty period, the
product needs to be returned with a proof of purchase. Product defects have to be reported within 2
years from the date of purchase. This warranty does not cover: damages caused by misuse or incorrect
repair; parts subject to wear; defects that the customer was aware of at the time of purchase; damages
or defects caused by customer neglect; damages or defects caused by third parties.

X

p Introduction
- Merci d'avoir choisi ce produit de LifeGoods ! Suivez toujours les instructions pour une utilisation sire.

Disclaimer
- Changes reserved; specifications are subject to change without stating grounds for doing so.

€1 26

Si vous avez des questions sur le produit ou si vous rencontrez des problémes, veuillez nous contacter
par courrier électronique :service@lifegoods.nl

La taille du mini projecteur est uniquement 21,80 x 14,80 x 8,00 cm, mais la taille de I'image est ajustable
entre 76 a 508 cm | Avec un rapport de contraste de 2000:1 et 4500 lumens. Ultraléger, facile a déplacer
et un sac de rangement fourni. Compatible avec PS4, XBOX, WII, PC via HDMI, ordinateurs portables,
tablettes, VGA, AC, USB Back, lecteurs multimédia, casque, iPad, iPhone et Android smartphones. Vous
pouvez méme connecter (sans fil) le projecteur a votre réseau Wi-Fi et vos appareils mobiles !

> Avertissements et consignes de sécurité

@ Attention: Source de lumiére puissante. Ne regardez pas directement a la source de lumiere.
Veillez notamment a ce que les enfants ne regardent pas directement a la source de lumiére.

A Veillez a ce que I'emballage soit tenu hors de portée des enfants ! Risque d’'étouffement !

& Veillez a conserver ce manuel d'utilisation. Avant d'utiliser votre mini projecteur, lisez ce qui suit :

Général

Faites attention aux risques et aux conséquences liés a la maltraitance du mini projecteur. La maltraitan-
ce du mini projecteur peut entrainer des dommages corporels et des dégéts a |'appareil ou aux produits
quiy sont reliés.

Utilisez le mini projecteur uniquement pour les buts indiqués dans ce manuel.

Si le mini projecteur ne fonctionne pas correctement ou si 'appareil est tombé ou endommagé, NE
L'UTILISEZ PAS et consultez le service a la clientele.

Le mini projecteur est congu pour l'usage privé. Ne I'utilisez pas pour des fins commerciales.

Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas le projecteur ou si vous voulez le déplacer, éteignez I'appareil et retirez la
fiche de la prise électrique.

NE TIREZ PAS sur le cordon d'alimentation pour débrancher la fiche de la prise électrique.

NE DEPLACEZ PAS l'appareil en tirant sur le cordon d'alimentation et NE DEFORMEZ PAS le cordon
d'alimentation.

Assurez-vous que vous ne trébuchez pas sur le cordon et que le cordon N'EST PAS brisé, déformé ou
accroché.

Gardez le projecteur hors de la portée des animaux (de compagnie).

Personnes et utilisation

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants dgés de 8 ans et plus s'ils sont supervisés ou s'ils ont recu
des instructions concernant |'utilisation de |'appareil d'une maniere sire et s'ils comprennent les risques
liés a I'utilisation. Le nettoyage et la maintenance de |'appareil ne peut pas étre fait par des enfants
sauf s'ils sont plus &gés que 8 ans et supervisés. Gardez |'appareil et le cordon d'alimentation hors de la
portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

Des enfants et des personnes ayant un handicap physique ou mental, des personnes qui n‘ont pas
d'expérience avec cet appareil et des personnes qui n‘ont pas de connaissance sur cet appareil peuvent
utiliser cet appareil. Utilisation de |'appareil est uniquement permis ces personnes sont supervisés ou
s'ils ont recu des instructions concernant |'utilisation de I'appareil d'une maniere sire et s'ils compren-
nent les risques liés a |'utilisation.

Ne placez pas le projecteur sur une surface instable ou mobile, comme une étagére bancale ou une sur-
face inclinée. Ne placez pas le projecteur prés du bord de la surface et assurez-vous que le projecteur
ne tombe pas.

Ne regardez pas directement a la lentille du projecteur lorsque le projecteur est allumé, la lumiére peut
endommager les yeux.
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Equipement électrique ]

NE DEMONTEZ PAS le mini projecteur. NE REPAREZ OU RESTAUREZ PAS |'appareil. Cela peut entrai-
ner des dégéts a |'appareil. Pour votre propre sécurité, les pieces peuvent étre remplacées seulement
par personnel de maintenance autorisé. Envoyez toujours le mini projecteur a un centre de service pour
des réparations pour prévenir des dégéts et des dommages corporels.

Assurez-vous que la tension du réseau qui est indiquée sur I'image indication-modele, correspond a
celle de votre réseau électrique avant que vous branchiez le mini projecteur.

Contrélez le cordon d'alimentation et la fiche régulierement pour des signes de dommages ou d'usure.
En cas de dommages ou d'usure, N'UTILISEZ PAS le mini projecteur et laissez remplacer ou réparer le
cordon et / ou la fiche par personnel de maintenance autorisé.

N'UTILISEZ PAS le mini projecteur a proximité d'un bain, une douche, une piscine ou un lavabo rempli d'eau.
Assurez-vous que |'appareil N'ENTRE PAS en contact avec de I'eau. NE PLONGEZ PAS I'appareil dans
I'eau. S'il entre quand méme de |'eau sur ou dans I'appareil, éteignez I'appareil immédiatement et
contactez notre service clientéle.

NE TOUCHEZ PAS |'appareil et le cordon d'alimentation avec des mains mouillées.

Ne touchez pas I'appareil pendant I'utilisation, le projecteur se réchauffe.

Gardez I'appareil loin d’humidité, de chaleur, des espaces oU la température est élevée et des sources
de chaleur comme des fours.

Ne couvrez pas le mini projecteur quand c'est activé. Ne placez jamais de coussinets ou des couvertures
sur ou pres de |'appareil. Cela peut entrainer un risque d'incendie, une décharge électrique, des dom-
mages corporels ou des dégats a I'appareil.

Ne placez pas de matériaux inflammables, comme une bombe aérosol, prés du projecteur.

N'installez pas le projecteur dans les endroits mal ventilés (par exemple, sur une étagere ou dans une
armoire) ou sur un tapis ou sur un coussinet. Assurez-vous que les ouvertures de ventilation ne sont pas
bloquées et que vous installez le projecteur sur au moins 30 cm des murs et du plafond.

Arrétez d'utiliser I'appareil immédiatement s'il sort de la fumée ou une odeur de bralé du mini projec-
teur. Retirez la fiche de la prise électrique et consultez le service a la clientele.

Ne placez pas d'objets ou d'articles qui contiennent du liquide sur le projecteur.

Assurez-vous qu'il n’entre pas d'objets métalliques, comme des pieces, épingles a cheveux ou des résidus
métalliques, ou de matériaux inflammables, comme du papier ou des allumettes, dans le mini projecteur.
N'utilisez pas le mini projecteur prés d'appareils électroniques ayant un champ magnétique puissant.

Autres

Si vous regardez un écran de prés pendant une longue période, vous pouvez endommager votre vision.
Par conséquent, il est recommandé de maintenir une distance de 5 a 7 fois la longueur diagonale de
I'écran et une distance minimale de 4 fois le diametre de I'écran si vous utilisez une console de jeu qui
est branchée au mini projecteur.

Ne bloquez PAS le rayon de lumiere émis du projecteur, cela peut entrainer une surchauffe ou des
dégats a l'appareil.

La lentille du projecteur se réchauffe. Ne touchez PAS la lentille du projecteur, cela peut endommager la
lentille et entrainer des dommages corporels.

Assurez-vous que la pile est correctement installée dans la télécommande. Remplacement une pile
mauvaise peut causer un feu. Gardez les piles dans un endroit sir hors de la portée des enfants.

p Recevoir la livraison

Controlez si le contenu de la boite correspond au bon de livraison quand vous recevez la livraison.
Informez votre fournisseur s'il manque des piéces. Quand il semble que I'équipement est endommagé,
portez immédiatement plainte au transporteur et lui donnez une description détaillée des dommages.
Gardez les emballages endommagés pour étayer votre plainte.

p Contenu de la boite

LifeGoods mini projecteur avec Wi-Fi - Modéle LG1117 - EAN 8720195252191

Accessoires inclus

1x Manuel d'utilisation
1x Céble RCA

2x Piles AAA

- 1x Fiche
- 1x Sac de rangement
- 1x Couvercle de la lentille

- 1x Céble HDMI
- 1x Télécommande
- 1x Pied réglable

X

p Caractéristiques du produit
Description du produit

12.
13.
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KEYSTONE

17.
18.
19. ——
20. ——
1. Couvercle de la lentille 11.VGA
2. Fenétre de réceptionde la  12. Mise au point
télécommande IR 13. Keystone
3. Bouton de réglage 14. Indicateur
4. Tapis antidérapant 15. Source
5. Port d'entrée AV 16. Droit / Volume +
6. Port de sortie audio 17. Bouton d'alimentation
7. Ouverture de ventilation 18. Gauche / Volume -
8. Sortie USB 5V 19. OK
9. USB 20. Retour
10. HDMI 21. Bouton d'alimentation
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. OK
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29.
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Données techniques

Taille 21,80 x 14,80 x 8,00 cm Rapport de con- .
traste 2000:1
Poids 1 kg
HD 1080P
Couleur Noir / Blanc
Haut-parleur 4Q, 3W
L. Boitier en ABS et intérieur
Matériel Keystone +15° Correction

en PCB

PS4, XBOX, WII, PC

Tm via HDMI, ordinateurs

portables, tablettes, VGA,
AC, USB Back, lecteurs

Longueur du
cordon

Longueur du

Ajuster la longueur focale
- Vous pouvez régler le keystone et la mise au point pour obtenir les meilleures performances d'image.
Dans le cas de distorsion de keystone nous recommandons d'utiliser le keystone (Fig.1).
- Sil'image n'est pas nette, nous recommandons d'utiliser la mise au point (Fig. 2).

Keystone

Mise au point

ABCD

Fig.1: Distorsion keystone Fig. 2

H

: Image floue

Ajuster I'image projetée sur |'écran

Bag

~ 1 i
cable HDMI m Compatible avec multimédia, casque, iPad,
Pui iPhone, Android smartp-
Nmss.ancie 100V-240V hones. Pas recommandé
ominae pour PPT.
Fréquence 50 Hz . .
Dimensions du
Source de lumiére LED sac de rangement 29,00x 8,00 x 20,00 cm
Lumen 4500 Matériel du sac Nvlon
de rangement y
Taille de I'image 764508 cm Fabric Carry-on Nylon

Autres caractéristiques

Haut-parleur intégré ;

50.000 heures de fonctionnement ;
Connexion au wifi sans fil ;

Faible bruit.

Déplacez le projecteur vers
un coté si l'écran est déplacé
vers la droite ou vers la
gauche. Alignez le centre de
I'écran avec le centre de la

Utilisez le bouton de réglage
a l'avant du projecteur si
I'écran est déplacé vertica-
lement.

lentille.

Placez le mini projecteur sur
une surface horizontale si
I'écran est incliné a un angle.

L'écran projeté comme affiché
ici indique que le mini projec-
teur n'est pas aligné avec |'é-
cran. Déplacez le projecteur
pour 'aligner avec |'écran.

X

p Instructions d'utilisation

A Ne regardez pas directement a la lentille du projecteur lorsque le projecteur est allumé, la lumiére
peut endommager les yeux.

™
%Déﬂ

Ne touchez pas I'appareil pendant I'utilisation, le projecteur se réchauffe.

N'installez pas le projecteur dans les endroits mal ventilés (par exemple, sur une étagére ou dans une
armoire) ou sur un tapis ou sur un coussinet. Assurez-vous que les ouvertures de ventilation ne sont
pas bloquées et que vous installez le projecteur sur au moins 30 cm des murs et du plafond.

Installer
- Installation du projecteur
Vous pouvez choisir d'installer le mini projecteur sur une surface horizontale ou vous pouvez accrocher le

projecteur a une piéce de suspension. Remarque : la piece de suspension n’est pas fournie par LifeGoods.

Horizontale Piece de suspension
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Ajustez le mode de pro- aoav
jection si le projecteur est
suspendu au plafond ou s'il @
se trouve dans un systéme
de projection inverse. ABCD
1F1 =




» Utiliser

Connexion USB

Appuyez sur le bouton
d'alimentation pour allu-
mer le projecteur.

Sélectionnez la
source d'entrée
souhaitée.

Réglez le keystone et la mise au point comme vous

Ajustez le mini projecteur.

le souhaitez.

Appuyez deux fois sur

le bouton d'alimenta-

tion pour éteindre le
projecteur.

S
4 ( )
; W X2

p Sources d'entrée
Vidéo, musique, images ou texte

appuyez sur “OK".

"OK" pour lire ou afficher I'écran.
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1. Sélectionnez "Vidéo”, “Musique”, "Image”, “Texte" sur I'écran d'accueil et appuyez sur “OK".
2. Appuyez sur “<" et ">" sur le panneau de commande, sélectionnez les périphériques de stockage et

3. Appuyez sur “<" et ">" sur le panneau de commande et sélectionnez le fichier souhaité. Appuyez sur

70
060 ﬂ

[ad]

]

Video Music Picture Picture
g Input
USB sourcej Setting

= Electricity only @ = D
Use-T

(with HDMI-out)

Android @hone

70

(o)
\°62 J j :
Video Music Picture

=
Picture

[ 3
= B w
PTTS |
KEYSTONE
=
L =00
HDMI AV VGA
TV-BOX PC/Laptop Ilpad Iphone/

Connexion HDMI

[ oo

D

T

|
IR

PC/Laptop
(With VGA-Out)

® (A &
Video Music Picture

Input
usB source

=
Picture

&

Setting

= B
HDMI AV

Connexion VGA

/0o
@ |3 |
Video Music Picture

Input
USB source

=

Picture

e

Setting

= B
HDMI AV

Connexion AV (lecteur de DVD)
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Connexion sans fil (recopie de I'écran)
iPhone (systémes iOS)
Premiére utilisation :

1. Allumez le mini projecteur et appuyez sur le bouton ‘S’ et sélectionnez 'Recopie de I'écran’ comme
source d'entrée. (Fig. 1)

2. Accédez a 'Réglages’, ensuite a ‘Réglages de Wi-Fi' et connectez votre appareil a ‘RKcast-XXXXXX' ou
'RKcast-XXXXXX!" (Mot de passe : 12345678).

3. Fermez 'Réglages’ et ouvrez '‘Recopie de I'écran’. Appuyez sur 'RKcast-XXXXXX' et connectez votre
appareil avec le projecteur. (Fig. 2)

Systémes Android

- Pour utiliser cette fonction, votre appareil doit prendre en charge le ‘Multi-écran / Affichage sans fil".
Assurez-vous que votre appareil portable ne se trouve pas plus loin que 1 m du mini projecteur en
réalisant une connexion sans fil.

Premiére utilisation :

1. Allumez le mini projecteur et appuyez sur le bouton ‘S’ et sélectionnez 'Recopie de I'écran’ comme
source d'entrée. (Fig. 1)

2. Accédez a ‘Réglages’ et ensuite a 'Réglages de Wi-Fi'.

3. Activez la fonction de ‘Affichage sans fil’ et cherchez le mini projecteur. Sélectionnez 'RKcast-XXXXXX’
et appuyez sur ‘Se connecter’. L'écran de votre appareil mobile Android sera projeté sur le mur ou sur
I'écran si la connexion a réussi.

( Input Source Selection Screen J

=)

Diffuser avec Wi-Fi :

1. Allumez le mini projecteur et appuyez sur le bouton 'S’ et sélectionnez ‘Recopie de I'écran’ comme
source d'entrée. (Fig. 1)

2. Accédez a 'Réglages’, ensuite a '‘Réglages de Wi-Fi’ et connectez votre appareil a ‘RKcast-XXXXXX' ou
'RKcast-XXXXXX!" (Mot de passe : 12345678).

3. Accédez a Safari (ou un autre navigateur Internet) et entrez http://192.168.49.1 comme adresse |IP. Ap-
puyez sur "Wi-Fi AP’ et ensuite sur ‘Scan’. Sélectionnez votre réseau Wi-Fi de la liste et entrez le mot de
passe de votre Wi-Fi. Appuyez ensuite sur ‘Se connecter’. Si votre appareil est connecté correctement
votre réseau Wi-Fi apparaitra sur I'écran de 'Recopie de |'écran’ pour les systemes iOS du mini projec-
teur.

4. Accédez a '‘Recopie de I'écran’ et appuyez sur ‘RKcast-XXXXXX' pour connecter votre appareil au pro-
jecteur.
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Se connecter a un autre réseau Wi-Fi :

. Allumez le mini projecteur et accédez a I'écran de 'Recopie de I'écran’. Notez 'adresse IP et le réseau

Wi-Fi en haut de I"écran. Ce réseau Wi-Fi est actuellement connecté au mini projecteur.

. Accédez a Safari (ou un autre navigateur Internet) et entrez |'adresse IP du projecteur.
. Lorsque I'écran ci-dessous est affiché, appuyez sur "Wi-Fi AP, ensuite sur ‘Scan’ et puis sur ‘Oublier’. Le

réseau Wi-Fi actuel disparaitra sur I'écran comme indiqué ci-dessous. (Fig. 3)

. Suivez les instructions pour se connecter a Wi-Fi pour connecter un autre réseau Wi-Fi.

Remarque :

Assurez-vous que le routeur Wi-Fi dispose d'une fréquence de 2.4 G. Sinon, vous ne pouvez pas con-
necter votre mini projecteur au routeur Wi-Fi.

Tous les autres appareils qui sont connectés a votre réseau Wi-Fi peuvent se connecter immédiatement
avec le mini projecteur en utilisant ‘Recopie de I'écran’.

La prochaine fois que vous voudriez utiliser le mini projecteur vous devez simplement ouvrir ‘Recopie de
I'écran’ et appuyer sur 'RKcast-XXXXXX' pour connecter votre appareil au projecteur.

Apres la premiere connexion avec le réseau Wi-Fi de votre appareil, le mini projecteur se connecte au-
tomatiquement au méme réseau Wi-Fi. Le Wi-Fi n'apparait plus dans la liste de réseaux Wi-Fi sur votre
appareil.

Connexion avec un cable de charge

iPhone (systémes iOS)
Vous pouvez connecter votre appareil mobile iOS au mini projecteur en utilisant le cable de charge
original.

. Allumez le mini projecteur et appuyez sur le bouton ‘S’ et sélectionnez ‘Recopie de I'écran’ comme

source d'entrée. (Fig. 4)

. Connectez votre appareil mobile iOS au port 'USB-T’ du mini projecteur en utilisant le cable de charge

original.

. Appuyez sur ‘Se fier’ dans la fenétre de pop-up. L'écran de votre appareil mobile iOS sera projeté sur le

mur ou sur |'écran si la connexion a réussi. (Fig. 5)

|_fig.s

( Input Source Selection Screen J

Trust This Computer?

Your settings and data will be accessible
from this computer when connected
wirelessly or using a cable.

Don’t Trust

HD AV VGA
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Systémes Android

- Vous pouvez connecter votre appareil mobile Android au mini projecteur en utilisant le cable de charge
original. Pour ce faire, vous pouvez utiliser I'application, mais vous pouvez aussi connecter votre appareil
sans utiliser I'application.

Se connecter en utilisant I'application :

1. Allumez le mini projecteur et appuyez sur le bouton 'S’ et sélectionnez 'Recopie de I'écran’ comme
source d'entrée. (Fig. 7)

2. Connectez votre appareil mobile Android au port ‘USB-T' du mini projecteur en utilisant le cable de
charge original. Un écran apparaitra automatiquement pour vous demander d'installer I'application.
Sélectionnez 'Afficher’ pour installer I'application.

3. Débranchez votre appareil mobile et rebranchez-le a nouveau. Un écran s'affichera pour démarrer I'ap-
plication. Sélectionnez '‘Démarrer’.

4. Apres que vous avez démarré 'application, appuyez sur ‘OK’ dans la fenétre de pop-up de '‘RKCast'.
L'écran de votre appareil mobile Android sera projeté sur le mur ou sur |'écran si la connexion a réussi.
(Fig. 6)

4 N N oo N
USB Cast?

RKCast will start capturing 4T RKCast
No installed apps work with this

everything that’s displayed on
your screen.
USB accessory.Learn more about

this accessory at

http://update.rkcast.com/app/usb/
UsbCast.apk

Open RkCast when this USB
accessory is connected?

@Usb by default for this USB

accessory
CANCEL
%

() Don't show again

CANCEL VIEW CANCEL START NOW

- N AN

Se connecter sans utiliser I'application :

1. Allumez le mini projecteur et appuyez sur le bouton 'S’ et sélectionnez ‘Recopie de I'écran’ comme
source d'entrée. (Fig. 7)

2. Accédez a ‘Réglages’, ensuite a ‘Options de développement’ et activez '‘Débogage USB’. Remarque :
les étapes de trouver ‘Options de développement’ peuvent varier entre les appareils.

3. Connectez votre appareil mobile iOS au port ‘USB-T' du mini projecteur en utilisant le cable de charge
original.

4. Sélectionnez 'OK' dans la fenétre de pop-up ‘Autoriser débogage USB?". L'écran de votre appareil
mobile Android sera projeté sur le mur ou sur I'écran apres quelques secondes. (Fig. 8)

fis.e ]

(Allow USB debugging?

USB debugging is intended for development
purposes only.It can beused to copy data
between your computer and your device,
install application,and log data.

CANCEL

( Input Source Selection Screen J

HD AV VGA

N
e ,
— Allow USB debugging?

The computer’s RSA key fingerprint is:
9D:BF:CE:3E:80:D7:12:89:2A:6E:1D:
30:74:5E:34:7B

4 O Always allow from this computer

CANCEL

- J
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p Formats supportés
Fichier Format Sub-fix Décodage
Mp3 mp3 -
Audio
M4A mp4 -
JPEG Jjpg -
Image BMP bmp -
PNG .png -
MPEG1 .DAT\.MPG\.MPEG -
MPEG?2 .MPG -
MPEG4 AVA.MP4 DIVX,XVID
RM\RMVB .RM\.RMVB RV8, RV?, RV10
Vidéo
H264 .MKW\.MOV H.264
MJPEG AV -
DivX .DIVX\.AVI MPEG, DIVX, H264
FLV FLV H264

0

» Entretien et nettoyage

1. Retirez toujours la fiche de la prise électrique avant que vous nettoyiez le mini projecteur.

2. Essuyez régulierement le mini projecteur, notamment les ouvertures de ventilation, avec un chiffon
humide et propre. N'utilisez PAS d'abrasifs ou de produits de nettoyage agressifs.

3. Utilisez un chiffon en microfibre pour nettoyer la lentille pour éviter les rayures.

X

p Stockage

- Rangez le mini projecteur dans un endroit propre et sec. Ne le rangez pas dans des lieux soumis a des
températures extrémement élevées ou extrémement basses.

&

Elimination - Recyclage

- Contribuez a un environnement de vie plus propre ! Ne jetez pas le mini projecteur avec les ordures
ménageres. Pour un recyclage approprié, veuillez apporter ce produit a un point de collecte désigné.
Veuillez contacter le service d'élimination des déchets ménagers local pour obtenir de plus amples
informations sur le point de collecte désigné le plus proche.
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p Service et garantie

v

Si vous avez besoin d'un service ou d'informations concernant votre produit, veuillez contacter le service
clientéle de LifeGoods a I'adresse service@lifegoods.nl

LifeGoods offre une garantie de 2 ans sur ses produits. Pour obtenir un service pendant la période de
garantie, le produit doit étre retourné avec une preuve d'achat. Les défauts du produit doivent étre
signalés dans un délai de deux ans a compter de la date d'achat. Cette garantie ne couvre pas : les
dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou une réparation incorrecte ; les pieces d'usure ; les
défauts dont le client avait connaissance au moment de I'achat ; les dommages ou défauts causés par la
négligence du client ; les dommages ou défauts causés par des tiers.

[ Clause de non-responsabilité
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Sous réserve de modifications ; les spécifications peuvent étre modifiées sans justification.
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